Theatrical Stage Employees Health & Welfare Trust

Physical Address 7525 SE 24th Street, Suite 200, Mercer Island, WA 98040 • Mailing Address PO Box 34203, Seattle, WA 98124 Phone (206) 441-7574 or (800) 732-1121 • Fax (206) 505-WPAS (9727) • Website: www.IA15Trust.com

> Administered by Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

August 19, 2020

TO: All Eligible Participants of the

Theatrical Stage Employees Health & Welfare Trust

RE: **Extended Eligibility due to COVID-19**

In an effort to mitigate the impact of the Coronavirus Emergency, the Board of Trustees of the Theatrical Stage Employees Health & Welfare Trust (the "Trust") have acted to ensure that no one currently insured under IATSE Local 15's multi-employer trust loses coverage.

The Board has acted to extend Trust sponsored health coverage through October 2020. Eligible participants will be automatically granted Trust coverage through October 2020. In addition, there will be no deduction from your hour bank if your bank has less than 90 hours.

Those on the buy-up program, or with dependent or spouse coverage, will need to continue to pay their portion of the premiums.

The Board of Trustees hope that extending coverage through October 2020 will help you and your family through this difficult time.

If you have any questions regarding the contents in this notice contact the Administration Office at (800)732-1121 or (206) 441-7574, option 6.

Board of Trustees Theatrical Stage Employees Health & Welfare Trust

APG:lmm opeiu#8 S:\Mailings\Individual Trust Fund Mailings (SMM, Benefit Changes, COBRA, etc.)\F05-02\F05-02 -Mailing - 2020 - 08.19 - Extension of Eligibility SMM.docx